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STATE BOARD OF NURSING,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 11-1655 BN




)

BRETT HENDRICKS,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


We find cause to discipline Brett Hendricks for diverting and consuming controlled substances at his place of employment.
Procedure


On August 11, 2011, the State Board of Nursing (“the Board”) filed a complaint.  After numerous attempts to obtain service of our notice of complaint/notice of hearing, we authorized service by publication.  Service by publication was completed on April 29, 2012.  We held the hearing on June 4, 2012.  Stephan Cotton Walker represented the Board.  Neither Hendricks nor anyone representing him appeared.  The case became ready for our decision on June 7, 2012, the date the transcript was filed.
The Board relies on uncertified copies of investigative reports provided by Creve Coeur Manor and the Department of Health and Senior Services.  These are hearsay, but where no 
objection is made, hearsay evidence in the records can and must be considered in administrative hearings.
  Hendricks did not appear at the hearing and accordingly made no objection to the documents.  Therefore, we have relied on their contents to make our findings of fact, which are undisputed.
Findings of Fact

1. The Board licensed Hendricks as a licensed practical nurse (“LPN”).  Hendricks’ license is current and active, and was so at all relevant times.
2. On June 5, 2010, Hendricks was working as a charge nurse on the evening shift at Creve Coeur Manor.

3. Other employees noticed that Hendricks was having difficulty with his balance.  He fumbled through paperwork, fell asleep, spilled water on patient records, and entered the wrong resident’s room.  He went to the parking lot at one point and tried to get into someone else’s car.  At times his pupils were very enlarged, and at other times they were pinpoints.  He avoided eye contact.  He tried to give medications to patients who did not need them.

4. Hendricks locked himself in a medication room.  A nurse’s aide found him, and Hendricks asked him to count medications with him.   Nurse’s aides are not allowed to count medications.

5. Hendricks was escorted from the building.  He drove his car two blocks and had an accident.

6. Staff counted medications after Hendricks left.  They found 8 ml of morphine missing.  Also, they determined that a bottle of liquid Ativan had been watered down.  Morphine and Ativan are both controlled substances.
  
7. Hendricks had consumed the morphine and Ativan that evening at Creve Coeur Manor, and he had a prescription for neither.
8. Creve Coeur Manor terminated Hendricks’ employment.

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear the case.
  The Board has the burden of proving that Hendricks has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  The Board alleges that there is cause for discipline under § 335.066:

2.  The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621 against any holder of any certificate of registration or authority, 

permit or license required by sections 335.011 to 335.096 or any person who has failed to renew of has surrendered 

his or her certificate of registration or authority, permit or license for any one or any combination of the following causes:

(1) Use or unlawful possession of any controlled substance, as defined in chapter 195, or alcoholic beverage to an extent that such use impairs a person’s ability to perform the work of any profession licensed or regulated by sections 335.011 to 335.096;

*   *   *

(5) Incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by sections 335.011 to 335.096;

*   *   *

(12) Violation of any professional trust or confidence;

*   *   *

(14) Violation of the drug laws or rules and regulations of this state, any other state or the federal government[.]
Controlled Substances – Subdivisions (1) and (14)


Hendricks diverted morphine and Ativan, both controlled substances, for his own use.  Section 195.202 states:

Except as authorized by sections 195.005 to 195.425, it is unlawful for any person to possess or have under his control a controlled substance.
Hendricks unlawfully possessed the morphine and Ativan in violation of § 195.202.  Such unlawful possession is cause to discipline his license pursuant to § 335.066.2(1) and (14).
Professional Standards – Subdivision (5)


The Board’s complaint alleges that Hendricks’ conduct constituted misconduct, incompetence, and gross negligence.

Misconduct means “the willful doing of an act with a wrongful intention[;] intentional wrongdoing.”
 Gross negligence is a deviation from professional standards so egregious that it demonstrates a conscious indifference to a professional duty.
  Incompetency is a “state of being” showing that a professional is unable or unwilling to function properly in the profession.
  Hendricks’ diversion of controlled substances for his personal use on the job at his place of employment was certainly a willful, wrongful act.  He is subject to discipline for misconduct.  Because the mental states for misconduct and gross negligence are mutually exclusive, however, we do not find gross negligence.  Furthermore, Hendricks’ deviations from professional 
standards on the evening in question seem not to have been the result of a “conscious” indifference to professional duty, as he appears to have been significantly impaired under the influence of narcotics.  Finally, we do not find incompetence.  Although Hendricks displayed incompetence a number of times throughout the evening of June 5, 2010, all occurred on one evening when he was extremely drug impaired.  This does not prove he was “incompetent” as a nurse.  Hendricks is subject to discipline under § 335.066.2(5) for misconduct.
Professional Trust or Confidence – Subdivision (12)


Professional trust is the reliance on the special knowledge and skills that professional licensure evidences.
  It may exist not only between the professional and his clients, but also between the professional and his employer and colleagues.
  Patients and medical professionals who work with nurses must trust them to handle and administer controlled substances in a safe, lawful, and appropriate manner, and to not work while impaired by them.  Hendricks failed to live up to these standards.   He is subject to discipline under § 335.066.2(12).
Summary


We find cause to discipline Hendricks under § 335.066.2(1), (5), (12), and (14).


SO ORDERED on June 15, 2012.



________________________________



KAREN A. WINN 



Commissioner
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